
BCP Council Offices, Town Hall, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 28 October 2021 at 10.00 am 

Venue: Virtual Meeting 

 

Membership: 

Cllr J J Butt 
 

Reserves: 
Cllr L Williams (1) 
Cllr D Kelsey (2) 

Cllr A Hadley 
 

Cllr T Johnson 
 

 

All Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are summoned to attend this meeting to 

consider the items of business set out on the agenda below. 
 

The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 
link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=4736 
 

If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 
contact: Jill Holyoake, Democratic Services  on 01202 096660 or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 

email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 
  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
e
rn

.g
o
v
 

a
p
p
 

 

 

 

 
 

GRAHAM FARRANT 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 20 October 2021 

 



 

 susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk  

 

mailto:susan.zeiss@bcpcouncil.gov.uk


 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To elect a Chair of this meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 

 

2.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 

agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 

 

 

4.   Protocol for Public Representation at Virtual  Meetings 5 - 8 

 A revised protocol for public representation at formal virtual meetings of the 
Licensing Sub Committee when it is considering Licensing Act 2003 
business is included with the agenda sheet for this meeting.  

 
  

 

5.   Review of Premises Licence - Southbourne Sports Club, 8 Dean's 

Road, Bournemouth, BH5 2DA 
9 - 68 

 To consider an application by Dorset Police to review the premises licence 
relating to concerns that the premises management are unable to uphold 

the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, 
prevention of public nuisance and public safety licensing objectives. 
 

The review is supported by Environmental Health as a Responsible 
Authority and 9 other persons, who are local residents. 

 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 

must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 LICENSING COMMITTEE AND SUB COMMITTEE 

PROTOCOL FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION AT VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

 

The existing protocol for public speaking has been adapted to apply in respect of virtual 

hearings under the Licensing Act 2003, the Gambling Act 2005, and Schedule 3 of the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by the Policing and Crime Act 

2009).  

It has been amended in accordance with Article 16 of the Council’s Constitution: Covid-19 

Interim Decision Making Arrangements, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and 

Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 

Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

This includes applications relating to the licensing of alcohol, regulated entertainment, late night 

refreshment, gambling, and sex establishments, Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles, which 

are the responsibility of the Licensing Committee/Sub Committee to determine as set out in Part 3.3 

of the Council’s Constitution. 

1. The Chair welcomes everyone, matters of general housekeeping are dealt with, notificatio
[...]
e. 

 The Legal Adviser will advise parties of any right of appeal as appropriate at the 
conclusion of the hearing. 
 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Report subject  Southbourne Sports Club, 8 Dean's Road, Bournemouth, 

BH5 2DA 

Meeting date  28 October 2021 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  To consider an application by Dorset Police to review the premises 
licence relating to concerns that the premises management are 
unable to uphold the licensing objectives relating to the prevention 
of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance and public 
safety licensing objectives. 

The review is supported by Environmental Health as a Responsible 
Authority and 9 other persons, who are local residents. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

Members consider the following options:- 

 (a) Modify the conditions of the licence; and/or 

(b) Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
and/or 

(c) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor; and/or  

(d) Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three 
months; or  

(e) Revoke the licence; or  

(f) Leave the licence in its current state.  

Members are asked to make a decision at the end of the 
hearing after all relevant parties have been given the 
opportunity to speak. Members must give full reasons for their 
decision. 

Reason for 
recommendations 

Where a review application by a responsible authority, or any other 
person, has been received the scheme of delegation set out in the 
Council’s Constitution states that these applications should be dealt 
with by the Sub-Committee.  

The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the 
application that have been raised in the application. 

  

9

Agenda Item 5



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor May Haines 

Corporate Director  Kate Ryan 

Report Authors Sarah Rogers – Senior Licensing Officer 

Wards  Boscombe East & Pokesdown  

Classification  For Decision  
Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. An application for review of the premises licence, under Section 51 of the Licensing 
Act 2003, was made by Dorset Police on 14 September 2021 as they state that the 
licence holder is not exercising the levels of control over the premises necessary to 
ensure that the licensing objectives are being upheld.     

2.  Dorset Police have attempted to assist the licence holder and their representative to 
ensure compliance and improvement but there continues to be breaches and non-
compliance.  A copy of the review application is attached at Appendix 1. 

3. A copy of the application was served on all responsible authorities and the licence 
holder on that day. 

4. At a hearing on 15 April 2021 the Licensing Sub-Committee granted the current 
premises licence after taking into consideration 8 representations from other 
persons who expressed concern that, should the application be granted, it would 
undermine the licensing objectives. A copy of the decision following this hearing is 
attached at Appendix 2. 

5. A copy of the current premises licence and plan showing the location of the 
premises is attached at Appendix 3. 

6. On 15 September 2021 Sarah Rogers of the Licensing Authority attended the 
premises and erected a site notice for display.  A further notice was placed in the 
main public noticeboard of the council offices in Bourne Avenue and a notice was 
also published on the council’s website. 

7. A representation from Environmental Health has been submitted in support of the 
review application 

8. A further 9 representations have also been submitted in support of the review from 
other persons.  

9. A copy of the representations is attached at Appendix 4. 

10. No other representations were received from any of the other responsible 
authorities. 

Options Appraisal 

11. Before making a decision, Members are asked to consider the following matters: 

 The representations made by Dorset Police. 

10



 The represen
[...]
 despite 

considerable support and engagement.  Dorset Police no longer have confidence in the Premises 

Licence Holder. 

 

Public Safety.  Dorset Police have concerns regarding the ability and willingness of the Premises 

Licence Holder to protect the public through adhering to the conditions of the licence. 

 

Public Nuisance.  Dorset Police are in receipt of several complaints from residents relating to the 

licence holder failing to promote the licensing objective of preventing or reducing public nuisance.  

 

 

The Premises Licence Holder is not exercising the levels of control necessary over the premises to 

ensure that the Licensing Objectives are being upheld. 

 

Dorset Police and our partners have attempted to engage with the Premises Licence Holder and 

their representative to achieve improvement, however, the licence holder appear to be unwilling to 

meet their existing Premises Licence conditions. 

16



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 
This application for a Review of the Premises Licence for Southbourne Sports Club, 8 Deans Road, 

Bournemouth, is being submitted by Dorset Police on the grounds of the licensing objectives of the 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder, Public Nuisance and Public Safety. 

 

It is and always has been the intention of Dorset Police Drug & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 

(DAHRT) to engage and support licensees throughout Dorset to promote the four licensing obje ctives 

of Preventing Crime & Disorder, Preventing Public Nuisance, Promoting Public Safety and Protecting 

Children from Harm. 

 

It is our expectation that all licensees will endeavour to meet these objectives and fulfil their duty as 

licensees with responsibilities to uphold these objectives and meet the conditions of their premises 

licence. 

 

In this instance, however, Dorset Police have received several reports of incidents and intelligence that 

suggest that the
[...]
r) old.  This should serve only to confirm that the 

premises have been underperforming over a sustained period despite structured engagement.  We will 

endeavour to highlight the above phases of engagement chronologically throughout the document.  

 

The licence for this premises was granted on the 23rd June 2021 following an application by Mr 

Kocabay to change the premises from having a Club Licence to a Premises Licence, which would 

enable him to broaden the customer base for the premises. 

 

The licence was granted with some input from Dorset Police and it was our expectation that Mr 

Kocabay will have understood and listened to the concerns raised by local residents in order to ensure 

that in delivering a successful business he would also uphold the licensing objectives and ensure that 

the conditions of his licence were met.  Despite our engagement and support, we have illustrated below 

the breaches and failings witnessed by Dorset Police and our partners  which evidences that the licence 

holder has consistently failed to uphold the licensing objectives. 

 

On the 12th July 2021 Dorset Police received the first complaints regarding the premises.  In the first 

instance, given that the licence had been granted only 20 days prior to  us receiving the complaints , we 

contacted his Licensing Consultant, David Ramsay, to advise of the complaints.  The following day, on 

the 13th July 2021, Police Licensing Officer Louise Busfield spoke with Mr Kocabay and advised him 

to ensure that he was promoting the licensing objectives and meeting the conditions of his premises 

licence. 

 

Mr Kocabay advised that he was being harassed by residents, however, we established that it was 

residents complaining that he was not meeting the conditions of his licence that were resulting in 

complaints being made to him.  Licensing Officer Louise Busfield advised him that due to the number 

of complaints being received, his premise was of Interest to the
[...]
t 2021 a meeting occurred at the premises with invited residents and a member of the 

Neighbourhood Policing Team who attended impartially as  an observer and to receive any feedback 

that would be useful for the purposes of supporting all involved to achieve improvements. 

 

Further reports continued to be received by Dorset Police from local residents regarding incidents of 

anti-social behaviour emanating from the premises.  On the 7th September 2021 I completed a further 

visit along with Licensing Officer Louise Busfield to understand the improvements that had been 

implemented following the previous visits and the report provided independently on  instruction from 

Mr Kocabay. 

 

I will now summarise the shortfalls identified which included several breaches of the licence that 

continue to occur at the premises. 

 

On viewing the Incident Book all entries except one relate to contact with the local residents.  The one 

19



relevant entry, written, we were told, by a customer of the premises, related to a customer who had 

failed to pay for a drink and had therefore been excluded from the premises.  The note read, “He 

naughty boy”.  When asked about the time of the incident, Mr Kocabay was unable to provide any 

further details which prevented the incident being corroborated by CCTV.  Mr Kocabay confirmed that 

he had no formal Banning/Exclusion Policy in place, something which had been suggested as necessary 

by Mr Ramsay. 

 

Despite Condition 2.5 requiring that the Refusals Book be ‘checked and signed by one of the 

management staff on a weekly basis’, there were only two signatures in the book which started on 21st 

July 2021 and were apparently signed by one of the bar staff, Vicky. 

 

Once we had established that Vicky was not a member of management at the premises, Mr Kocabay 

was unable to provide details of the staff training in respect of Vicky, instead stating words to the 

effect, “she worked in hotels”, which we explain
[...]
at Bournemouth 
Borough Council has reached the following decision: 

Decision 

That the application for a new premises licence for the premises known as Southbourne Snooker Bar, 8 
Deans Road, Southbourne, Bournemouth, BH5 2DA, for the provision of Indoor Sporting Events on 
Monday to Sunday from 10:00 to 00:00hrs, and for the sale of alcohol on the premises on Monday to 
Sunday from 10:00 to 00:00hrs* (terminal hours as amended below) be GRANTED, subject to the 
conditions offered by the applicant to promote the licensing objectives as detailed in Section 18 of the 
application form, and the following additional conditions: 

Additional conditions agreed with the applicant by Dorset Police:  

      *The terminal hour for the sale of alcohol on Monday to Saturday will be 23:30hrs and on 

Sunday 22:30hrs. 

      If it is intended to show any major sporting event on a television within the premises (other than 

Snooker or Pool tournaments, golf, motor racing events, athletics competitions or tennis or cricket 
matches), or to hold any function, the Premises will conduct a written risk assessment to 
determine whether it is appropriate to deploy door supervisors for a period of time before the 
event is scheduled to start, during the event and for a period of time after the event is scheduled 
to end and will deploy door supervisors in accordance with the outcome of the risk assessment. 
Such risk assessments will also be conducted at the request of the police in respect of any other 
event scheduled to take place at the premises. Copies of all risk assessments shall be retained 
on the premises for a minimum period of 6 months and shall be made available for inspection by 
police and other authorised officers on request. 

 Additional conditions offered by the applicant in response to representations received: 

 At least 75% of the floor space shall be taken up by 3 snooker tables at all times. This limits the 
numbers of customers who can be on the premises at any one time. 

 Any provision of poker will be restricted to ‘low level’ as defined by the Gambling Commission 
guidance. 

 A double door policy so that one inner door is closed when the outer door is open will be 
retained to limit noise emanating from the entrance.  

 A contact Mobile Phone number for the person in charge of the premises shall be provided to 
the residents of Deans Road and Parkwood Road for the purposes of reporting concerns or 
complaints. 

25



2 

 

 

 No more than 4 persons at any one time will be permitted outside the premises for smoking. This 
area will be monitored by staff when in use. 

In addition, at the hearing the applicant’s representative confirmed a typographical error in the 
application form: where the date of 2 January is referred to as part of the non-standard timings, this 
should read 1 January. 

Reasons for the Decision 

The Sub Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the information which had been submitted 
before the hearing and contained in the report for Agenda Item 5 and the Supplement, in particular the 
eight written representations made by ‘other persons’ living in the locality, along with the verbal 
submissions made at the hearing by the Licensing Manager, the applicant’s representative and the 
applicant and the Ward Councillor representing himself and one ‘other person’. The Sub Committee also 
considered the responses given to questions asked at the hearing. 

While the Sub Committee acknowledged the concerns expressed in each of the representations, 
including those around the potential increase in noise, disturbance and anti-social behaviour, these 
concerns appeared to be based on a fear of what may happen should the licence be granted and 
although understandable, did not provide any substantial evidence of public nuisance or crime and 
disorder that could be taken into account when determining the application. The Sub Committee was 
mindful of the spirit of the Licensing Act 2003 and th
[...]
Award in Conflict Management.  
 
2.4  There shall always be a personal licence holder on the premises when used for licensable  

activities.  
 

2.5  A refusals book shall be maintained and shall be checked and signed by one of the management 
staff on a weekly basis.  

 
2.6  The refusals book shall be kept on the premises and made available for inspection by Licensing, 

Police and other authorised officers.  
 
2.7  The premises shall adopt the 'Challenge 25' proof of age policy with regards to the requirement 

for the production of acceptable photographic identification.  
 
2.8  All areas including the outside entrance shall be regularly monitored by staff and CCTV.  The 

tables shall be cleared at regular intervals.  
 
2.9  Any provision of poker at the premises shall be restricted to ‘low level’ as defined by the 

Gambling Commission guidance.  
 
2.10  When the function room is used for 'low level' poker games the Designated Premises Supervisor 

shall be the responsible person and shall be conversant with and comply with the Gambling 

31



6 of 8 
 

Commission's code of practice for equal chance gaming in clubs and premises with an alcohol 
licence.  

 
2.10.1  No persons under 18 years of age shall be allowed in the function room when it is being 

used for poker games.  
 

2.11  The premises shall actively participate in any local Town Watch initiative.  
 
2.12   A CCTV system, shall be installed to cover all entry and exit points enabling frontal identification 

of every person entering in any light condition.  
 

2.12.1  The CCTV system shall continually record and cover areas where alcohol is kept for 
selection and purchase by the public, whilst the premises is open for licensable activities.  

 
2.12.2  CCTV shall operate during all times when customers remain on the premises.  
 
2.12.3  All recordings shall be stored for a minimum period of 31days with correct date and time 

stamping. Recordings shall be made available immediately
[...]
her 
event scheduled to take place at the premises. Copies of all risk assessments shall be retained 
on the premises for a minimum period of 6 months and shall be made available for inspection by 
Police and other authorised officers on request.  

 
Prevention of Public Nuisance  
 
2.19  No waste shall be removed from the premises during the hours of 2200hrs - 0800hrs.  
 
2.20  No deliveries other than that of newspapers shall take place between the hours of 2200hrs -

0800hrs.  

32



7 of 8 
 

 
2.21  Staff shall encourage customers to leave the premises quietly and to have regard for residents.  
 
2.22  The outside of the premises shall be regularly monitored by staff and CCTV to ensure that the 

licensing objectives are being upheld and no customers are loitering outside premises.  
 
2.23  Signs shall be displayed at the exit requesting customers to leave the area quietly, having regard 

for local residents.  
 
2.24  The interior doors at the entrance shall be kept closed at all times except when customers are 

entering or leaving the premises.  
 
2.25  At least 75% of the floor space shall be taken up by 3 snooker tables at all times.  
 
2.26  A double door policy shall be in place whereby the inner door is closed when the outer door is 

open to limit noise emanating from the entrance.  
 
2.27  A contact mobile phone number for the person in charge of the premises shall be provided to the 

residents of Deans Road and Parkwood Road for the purposes of reporting concerns or 
complaints.  

 
2.28  No more than 4 persons at any one time shall be permitted outside the premises for smoking. 

This area shall be monitored by staff when in use.  
 
Protection of Children from Harm  
 
2.29  Staff shall be trained in accordance with any guidance given by TSSW in relation to all age 

restricted goods.  
 
2.30  A “No Proof of Age – No Sale” policy shall be adopted and records kept of that training at the 

premises. Such records will be kept and made a
[...]
e also acted as an 
intermediary between Mr Kocabay, the owner of 8 deans road and the residents of Deans 
Road. Mr Kocabay always attested that it was the residents that were the problem, and at one 
point, blamed racism for the complaints. Mr Kocabay has always denied that he has rowdy 
customers and which became a sticking point.  
 
At one point I printed out and handed Mr Kocabay a copy of the Additional conditions offered by the 
applicant in response to representations received. Notably:  2.28 
 

• No more than 4 persons at any one time will be permitted outside the premises for 
smoking. This area will be monitored by staff when in use.  

 
My understanding of this condition was that the smoking area would require a physical 
presence of trained and experienced staff when used by up to 4 customers. Meaning that one 
customer smoking would require staff monitoring to negate any anti social behaviour such as, 
littering, public urination, and the use of vulgar and distressing language, trained staff would 
also help deter any possible drug use and also prevent customers walking out of the bar 
drinking alcohol. 
 
It was also apparent that staff monitoring the smoking area via CCTV from the bar area were 
unable to hear or see customers that moved out of the narrow parameters of the camera’s 

44



coverage, and because of this the number of complaints grew. On the limited occasions 
when staff were present, they had no affect on decreasing anti-social behaviour, staff 
experience and training do not comply with 2.3 licencing objectives.- All front of house staff 
shall be trained to a competent level including licensing law, drug awareness and shall be 
trained to Level 2 Award in Conflict Management.   
 

• 10.10.2021: 19.33 2 customers leave the bar and loiter whilst smoking outside a 
neighbour’s house for several minutes, discarding a lit cigarette on the floor before 
returning to the bar – no staff monitoring – 2.22  

 
• 07.10.2021: 22.16 1 custom

Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 October 2021 at 10.00 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr J J Butt – Chair 

 

Present: Cllr A Hadley and Cllr T Johnson 
 

 
31. Election of Chair  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor JJ Butt be elected Chair of the Sub-
Committee for the duration of the meeting. 

 
Voting: Unanimous 
 

32. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies for this meeting.  
 
The Chair advised the two reserve members, Cllr L Williams and Cllr D 

Kelsey, that they were not required and thanked them for their attendance. 
 

33. Declarations of Interests  
 

There were none. 

 
34. Review of Premises Licence - Southbourne Sports Club, 8 Dean's Road, 

Bournemouth, BH5 2DA  
 

Present: 

  
From BCP Council: 

Nananka Randle, Licensing Manager 
Linda Cole, Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee 
Jill Holyoake, Clerk to the Sub Committee 

 
Sergeant Gareth Gosling, representing the applicant, Dorset Police 

Louise Busfield, representing the applicant, Dorset Police 
Matthew Taylor, BCP Council Environmental Health as Responsible 
Authority 

 
Huseyin Kocabay, Premises Licence Holder 

Philip Day, Laceys Solicitors, representing Mr Kocabay 
 
 

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure for the hearing 
which was agreed by all parties. 

  



– 2 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
28 October 2021 

 
The Licensing Manager presented a report, a copy of which had been 

circulated and a copy of which appears as Appendix A to these minutes in 
the Minute Book together with two supplementary packs containing 
supporting information submitted by the Police and Mr Day respectively in 

advance of the hearing.  
 

The Sub Committee was asked to consider an application for review of the 
premises licence for the premises known as Southbourne Sports Club, 8 
Deans Road, Southbourne, Bournemouth, BH5 2DA. The application was 

submitted by Dorset Police on 14 September 2021 on the the grounds that 
the Premises Licence Holder was not exercising the levels of control 

necessary over the premises to ensure that the licensing objectives are 
being upheld. 
 

The application had resulted in one representation from Environmental 
Health as a Responsible Authority and nine representations from ‘Other 

Persons’, all of which were in support of the review application.  
 
The following persons attended the hearing and addressed the Sub 

Committee to expand on the points made in their written submissions: 
  
Sergeant Gareth Gosling and Louise Busfield, Dorset Police 

Matthew Taylor, BCP Council Environmental Health 
Huseyin Kocabay, Premises Licence Holder 

Philip Day, Laceys Solicitors, representing Mr Kocabay 
 
The Sub Committee asked various questions of all parties present and 

were grateful for responses received. All parties had the opportunity to ask 
questions. All parties were invited to sum up before the Sub Committee 

retired to make its decision. Before concluding the hearing the Legal 
Advisor advised all parties of the right of appeal. 
 

RESOLVED:- That having considered the application to review the 
premises licence for the premises known as Southbourne Sports 

Club, 8 Deans Road, Southbourne, Bournemouth, BH5 2DA, the Sub 
Committee agrees that the premises licence should be modified by 
adding the following new conditions:  

  

 A CCTV camera shall be installed in the function room within 28 

days of the decision notice being issued, and until such time as 
it has been installed the door to the function room shall be 
sealed shut. 

 No more than 2 persons at any one time will be permitted 
outside the premises in the smoking area. Signage advising 

customers of this condition will be displayed on the premises. 
The smoking area will be monitored on CCTV by staff at all 
times and a member of staff will check the area in person on a 

regular basis. If at any time more than two persons are 
monitored using the area or any person is monitored having 



– 3 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
28 October 2021 

 
taken a drink outside into this area, a member of staff will 

attend the area immediately to enforce the conditions of the 
licence. This condition will replace condition 2.28 

 All persons with the exception of the Premises Licence Holder 

and staff employed at the premises will be required to vacate 
the premises between the hours of midnight and 10:00hours the 

following day. 

 The function room will not be used for ‘low level’ poker games 
as defined by the Gambling Commission guidance. Conditions 

2.10 and 2.10.1 can be deleted and Condition 2.9 amended to 
read: Any provision of poker at the premises shall be restricted 

to ‘low level’ as defined by the Gambling Commission guidance 
and when such an activity is taking place the Designated 
Premises Supervisor shall be the responsible person and shall 

be conversant with and comply with the Gambling 
Commission’s code of practice for equal chance gaming in 

clubs and premises with an alcohol licence. 

 Condition 2.5  shall be amended to A refusals book shall be 
maintained and be fully completed to include names, dates and 

times, in an accurate and legible manner and shall be checked 
and signed by one of the management staff on a weekly basis.  

  

Reasons for Decision: 

  

The Sub Committee gave detailed consideration to all of the written 
information which had been submitted before the hearing, including that 
contained in the report for Agenda Item 5, including the representations 

made by Environmental Health as a Responsible Authority and nine ‘other 
persons’ living in the locality in support of the review, together with the 

supplementary information provided by the applicant Dorset Police and Mr 
Day of Lacey’s Solicitors on behalf of the premises licence holder. The Sub 
Committee considered the verbal submissions made at the hearing by all 

parties attending and the responses given by all parties to questions asked 
at the hearing. 

  

The Sub Committee looks to Dorset Police as the main source of advice on 
crime and disorder. Following complaints received from local residents, 

Dorset Police had undertaken engagement visits to the premises and had 
found that 55% of conditions under the prevention of crime and disorder 

licensing objective had been breached, some on multiple occasions. These 
breaches included lack of staff training, failure to produce a refusals 
register, issues with the operation of the CCTV system, and no risk 

assessment undertaken for showing major sports events.  

  

The Sub Committee had regard to the significant amount of engagement 
and support repeatedly offered by Dorset Police and other partners to the 



– 4 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
28 October 2021 

 
Premises Licence Holder, Mr Kocabay, and his then representative to 

assist them in achieving improvements at the premises. Despite this 
stepped approach to intervention and the advice provided at each stage, 
which included recommendations from his own representative, Mr Kocabay 

had consistently failed to comply with the conditions of his licence, and as a 
consequence had failed to uphold the licensing objectives. It was noted that 

Dorset Police no longer had confidence in Mr Kocabay to exercise the 
levels of control necessary as Premises Licence Holder to manage the 
premises responsibly 

  

The Sub Committee had regard to the written and verbal assurances 

provided by Mr Kocabay and his legal representative, Mr Day, that the 
breaches of conditions had now been addressed. These assurances did not 
alter the Sub Committee’s view that the failure to comply with conditions 

and prevent problems arising was a serious matter, particularly when Mr 
Kocabay had been made aware on a number of occasions and had failed to 

act. It appeared to them it had taken facing this review, for Mr Kocabay to 
show any desire to want to comply with his licence conditions and manage 
the premises responsibly and it appeared he had a habit of just saying what 

he thought those in authority wanted to hear.  In addition, the Sub 
Committee did question some of the responses given by Mr Kocabay at the 
hearing, including his account of why smoke detectors in the premises had 

been covered over, an action which the Sub Committee felt could have had 
serious consequences to public safety and was totally irresponsible. There 

was also uncertainty from what was said over whether Mr Kocabay was 
now a member of the local Pubwatch scheme and whether he would be 
prepared to take an active part going forward. 

  

The Sub Committee also had regard to the issues raised in the 

representations made by local residents regarding their experiences since 
the premises was granted a licence in April 2021. Although it was confirmed 
that these issues did not constitute a statutory public nuisance, the 

disorder, nuisance and anti-social behaviour associated with customers 
using the premises was recognised as an ongoing cause of disturbance for 

those living in the immediate vicinity. It appeared that Mr Kocabay had not 
been encouraging patrons to be considerate to neighbours and that Mr 
Kocabay had allowed people to enter and leave his premises into the early 

hours without much regard for those close neighbours.  

  

In considering the steps available in determining the review the Sub 
Committee gave serious consideration to revoking or suspending the 
premises licence but concluded that these would not be appropriate options 

at the present time, nor would the removal of the designated premises 
supervisor have the desired effect. The Sub Committee considered that the 

addition of the four conditions offered by Mr Kocabay/Mr Day and the 
amendment to Condition 2.5, alongside full compliance with all existing 
conditions was the most expedient response in the current circumstances 

to the concerns raised in the review.  



– 5 – 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
28 October 2021 

 
  

In order to address concerns about Mr Kocabay’s ability and commitment to 
sustain compliance with the conditions and manage the premises 

responsibly, prior to confirming its decision the Sub Committee sought and 
received written confirmation from Mr Kocabay that he understands and is 

prepared to comply with the conditions on his licence and to work with the 
Police and the Council going forward. They also sought and received 
confirmation that he has now joined the Pubwatch scheme and is prepared 

to take an active part. The Sub Committee also requested and received 
copies of the staff training certificates, which comprised licensing law, drug 

awareness and an introduction to conflict management. This additional 
information has given them some confidence that the licensing objectives 
will not be further undermined, so long as this training is put into practice. 

 
 

In addition, the Sub Committee requested that the Licensing Authority 
arranges a visit to the premises at an appropriate time to ensure that all 
conditions are being complied with. In order to progress the concerns 

around the range of anti-social behaviour reported to the Sub Committee, 
the Sub Committee asked that the Licensing Authority advises BCP 

Council’s Anti-Social Behaviour team of the concerns raised by the 
neighbours in responding to this review. The Sub Committee also 
requested that Dorset Police be asked to confirm what if any action is being 

taken in response to the allegations of drug use in the premises. 
 

Voting: Unanimous 
 
Note: The Sub Committee adjourned for a comfort break between 12.20pm 

to 12.30pm. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.10 pm  

 CHAIR 


